
PARTS DIAGRAM

Riptide 80 SP AutoPilot                  for use with "J" serial numbers
80 LBS THRUST                                        3-year warranty from the date of purchase
24 VOLT  56 AMPS
54" SHAFT

91-96

77

81

79

66

65

78
43

41

42

40

39

40

41

118

116

117

114

58
57

44

45

90

60

37

59

76

80

82

83

33

34

36

48

49

50

51

52
72

75

73

56

55
54 53

47

35
74

71

69

70

61

67

68

62

64

25

31

30

32

1

2

17

3
20

7

8

15

18

  26

29

    27
  28

11

14

10
12

13

21

16

 4

19

6

5

  9

65A

84

85

86

88

87

89

100

97

101

105

102

103

104

46

46A

61a

60A



2884024 CNTRL BOARD/AP COMPASS ASSEMBLY
2302960 GROMMET-COMPASS  [3.EA]
2300243 CONTROL BOX COVER- RIPTIDE WHITE
2304082 ACTUATOR- SWITCH ON/OFF A/P
2303752 SPRING- ACTUATOR PD/AP SS
2305657 DECAL- COVER 80 pd/ap
2372100 SCREW-8-18 X 5/8 THD CUT [4.EA]

2994020 COPILOT TRANSMITTER
CASE, COVER, TRANSMITTER
KEYPAD
CIRCUIT BOARD, TRANSMITTER
BATTERY, COIN
CASE, BOTTOM, TRANSMITTER
SCREW, TRANSMITTER [4EA]

2371990 ROD MOUNT
2994089 RECEIVER ASSEMBLY V2, COPILOT
2372511 CASE, RECEIVER WHT
2373442 SCREW 1/4-20 X 1.75 SS [2EA]
2373450 SCREW #8 X 3/8 [2EA]
2371727 WASHER [2EA]
2373418 SCREW #8 X 5/8 SS
2374089 CIRCUIT BOARD V2, RECEIVER
2994864 BAG ASSEMBLY- (BOLT,NUT,WASHERS)
2263462 BOLT-MOUNTING-1/4X2 W/STG [6.EA]
2261713 WASHER-1/4  [6.EA]
2263103 NUT NYLOK 1/4-20 MTG [6.EA]
2301720 WASHER-MOUNTING RUBBER [6.EA]

2889460 SEAL & ORING KIT

PA
R

TS LIST
In the U.S.A., replacement parts may be ordered directly from MINN KOTA Parts Dept.,  121 Power Drive, P.O.Box 8129, Mankato, Minnesota 56002-8129. In Canada, parts may be ordered from any of the Canadian Authorized Service Centers
shown on the enclosed list. Be sure to provide the MODEL and SERIAL numbers of your motor when ordering parts. Please use the correct part numbers from the parts list. Payment for any parts ordered from the MINN KOTA parts department,
may be by cash, personal check, Discover Card, MasterCard or VISA. To order, call 1-800-227-6433 or FAX 1-800-527-4464.

* This item is part of an assembly. This item cannot be sold separately due to machining and /or assembly that is required. P/N 2314964 REV. C   ECN 31442 4-09

PA
R

TS LIST

2-100-214 ARMATURE ASSEMBLY 24V  
140-010 BALL BEARING
788-040 RETAINING RING
2-200-397 HOUSING ASSEMBLY CENTER 
2-300-340 HOUSING -BRUSH END 
421-376 PLAIN END HOUSING ASSEMBLY
144-017 BEARING - FLANGE 
880-025 SEAL [2 EA]
992-010 WASHER-BELLEVILLE [2 EA]
188-037 SPACER-THRUST
188-094 BRUSH  ASSEMBLY [2.EA]
9-738-004 BRUSH PLATE W/HOLDER
975-041 SPRING - TORSION [2.EA]
973-025 BRUSH PLATE SPACER
701-009 O-RING, THRU-BOLT [2.EA]
701-043 O-RING
830-027 SCREW-10-32X2  [2.EA]
830-094 THRU-BOLT [2.EA]
990-067 WASHER- STEEL THRUST
990-070 WASHER - NYLATRON [2.EA]
2316228 MOTOR ASSEMBLY 24V 4
2032022 TUBE- COMPOSITE WHT 54"
1378132 PROPELLER KIT
2331160 PROPELLER W/WEDGE 2
2091701 WASHER-4 SS
2198401 ANODE- ZINC 4 LWR U
2262658 PIN-DRIVE
2301545 COLLAR- LATCH PD/AP
2303434 SCREW- 8-32X5/8 MACH PHCR
2303112 NUT 8-32 NYLOC SS 
2301937 EXTRUSION- BASE MACHINED
2303933 MOTOR REST- RIGHT 4
2303938 MOTOR REST- LEFT 4
2332104 SCREW 1/4-20X5/8 SELF TAP [4.EA]
2771827 DRIVE HOUSING / LATCH HANDLE WHITE
2882011 BUSHING/ OUTSHAFT KIT

(INCLUDES 39-42)
2302010 DRIVE HOUSING OUTPUT SHAFT
2307304 BUSHING- INNER  [2.EA]
2307305 BUSHING- OUTER  [2.EA] 
2304603 O-RING   
2307050 MOTOR- DRIVE HOUSING HIGH SPD

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
25
n

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
n

*39
*40
*41
*42
43

2307201 LATCH HANDLE PD/AP
2302750 SPRING- LATCH TORSION PD/AP
2302628 PIN- ROLL 3/16X2 SS
2303405 SCREW - DRIVE HOUSING [6 EA]
2305564 DECAL-STOW/DEPLOY
2335110 PAD-PIVOT SUPT [4.EA]
2305103 PIVOT PAD- NEW MTR’L [2.EA]
2330510   PIN-LATCH PD BASE SS
2330520   PIN-PIVOT PD BASE SS
2333100  NUT-SPEED [4.EA]
2303612 ROD-RELEASE RT/AP S
2322700 SPRING-RELEASE LEVER 
2333705 LEVER-RELEASE SS
2300101 RELEASE-KNOB
2301700 SPACER-RELEASE LEVER
2332104 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8 SS
2031522 COLLAR- DRIVE (W/INSERT)
2011366 SCREW-COLLAR/NEW KNOB SS
2323104 NUT
2304058 CONTROL BOARD ASSEMBLY- 24V PD
2320208   DUST PLUG
2355403 SHRINK TUBE-3/8 ODX2
2303434 SCREW-8-32 X 5/8 [3.EA]
2090651 LEADWIRE lOGA 44"
2307310 BEAD - FERRITE (CE MODELS ONLY)
2020700 TERMINAL RING [2.EA]
2321310 STRAIN RELIEF- BRACKET PD/AP
2323405 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8 SS
2306556 HOUSING- CENTER PD/AP WHIT
2074081 BATTERY GAUGE - 24 VOLT
2316606 DECAL-  BATT GAUGE H RT AP
2302935 STRAIN RELIEF-DR. HOUSING
2303944 SIDEPLATE (RIGHT) WHITE
2303949 SIDEPLATE(LEFT) WHITE
2332104 SCREW-1/4-20 X 5/8 SS
2302516 CONTROL BOX WHT
2991285 COIL CORD WSTRAIN RELIEF 48, 54"
2065400 WIRE INSULATOR-LGE 1-3/4 [3.EA]
2256300 TIE WRAP-5"  BLACK 
2224703 INSERT- PLUG  WHITE
2332102 SCREW-10-24 X 1-3/4
2333101 NUT-HEX 10-24 NYLOC

44
45
46

46A
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

60A
61

61a
62
64
65

65A
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
82
83

84
85
86
87
88
89
90

n
91
92
93
94
95
96
97  
n

100
101
102
103
104
105
n

*114
*116
*117
*118

n



B
ATTER

Y
B

ATTER
IE

B
ATTER

Y
B

ATTER
IE

BATTERY INFORMATION:
The motor will operate with any deep cycle marine 12 volt battery

[24 volts require two]. For best results, use a deep cycle MinnKota
marine battery with at least an 100 ampere hour rating. As a general
on the water estimate, your 12 volt motor will draw one ampere per
hour and your 24 volt motor will draw .75 ampere per hour for each
pound of thrust produced when the motor is running on high. The
actual ampere draw is subject to your particular environmental 
conditions and operation requirements. 

Maintain battery at full charge. Proper care will  significantly improve the
battery life. Failure to recharge lead-acid batteries (within 12-24
hours) is the leading cause of premature battery failure. For best
results, use a variable rate MinnKota charger. If you are using a
crank battery to start a gasoline outboard, we recommend that you
use a separate deep cycle marine battery for your trolling motor.

The motor is equipped with a battery gauge. This LED gauge provides an accurate display of the remaining charge in the battery.
The gauge is only accurate when the motor is off. The gauge reads as: 

•Four lights = full charge  •Three lights = good charge  •Two lights = low charge  •One light = recharge.

BATTERIE:
Le moteur fonctionne avec toute batterie marine de cycle pro-

fond de 12 V [le 24V en nécessite deux]. Une batterie
marine de cycle profond MinnKota d’au moins 100 A/h
donne toutefois de meilleurs résultats. En général, sur l’eau,
un moteur de 12 V consomme 1 A/h par livre de poussée
produite par le moteur à haut régime. Un moteur de 24 V
consomme 0,75 A/h. La consommation d’ampères dépend
aussi des conditions d’utilisation et environnementales.

Veiller à ce que la batterie soit toujours chargée à fond. Un
entretien correct permet d’allonger la vie de la batterie de
manière significative. La durée de vie d’une batterie qui n’est
pas régulièrement rechargée (dans les 12-24 heures)

est généralement réduite. Pour de meilleurs résultats, utiliser
un chargeur MinnKota à taux variable. En cas d’utilisation
d’une batterie pour mettre en marche un moteur hors bord à
essence, il est préférable de prévoir une batterie marine de
cycle profond séparée pour le moteur de pêche MinnKota.

Le moteur est équipé d’une jauge de batterie. Cette jauge à
LED permet un affichage précis de la charge de la batterie.
Elle n’est précise que lorsque le moteur est arrêté et se lit
facilement:  

• Quatre voyants allumés = pleine charge 
• Trois voyants = bonne charge • Deux voyants =

charge faible • Un voyant = recharger la batterie.

Push Button Battery Gauge
Bouton poussoir du 
voltmètre de la batterie
Botão do Medidor da Bateria
Botón de presión del 
indicador de carga de la
batería

6

W
IR

IN
G

 D
IA

G
R

A
M

SC
H

ÉM
A

D
E C

Â
B

LA
G

E 

7

BATTERY CONNECTION
12 Volt Systems: 

1. Connect positive ( + ) red lead to positive ( + ) battery ter-
minal.
2. Connect negative ( – ) black lead to negative ( – ) battery
terminal.

24 Volt Systems:
1. Two 12 volt batteries are required.
2. The batteries must be wired in series, only as directed in
wiring diagram, to provide 24 volts.

a. Connect negative ( – ) black lead to negative ( – ) 
terminal of battery 1.
b. Connect the connector cable to positive ( + ) terminal of
battery 1 and to negative ( – )  terminal of battery 2.

c. Connect positive ( + ) red lead to positive ( + ) 
terminal on battery 2.

If installing a leadwire plug, observe proper polarity and follow
instructions in your boat owner’s manual.

See wiring diagram on following pages.

RACCORDEMENT DE LA BATTERIE
Systèmes 12 V: 

1. Brancher le câble rouge positif ( + ) sur la borne positive 
( + ) de la batterie.
2. Brancher le câble noir négatif ( – ) sur la borne négative 
( – ) de la batterie.

Systèmes 24 V:
1. Utiliser deux batteries de 12 V.
2. Raccorder les batteries en série, conformément au 
schéma de câblage pour assurer 24 V.

a. Brancher le câble noir négatif ( – ) sur la borne néga-
tive ( – ) de la batterie 1.
b. Raccorder le câble de connexion sur la borne 
positive ( + ) de la batterie 1 et sur la borne négative ( – )
de la batterie 2.

c. Raccorder le câble positif ( + ) rouge sur la borne 
positive ( + ) de la batterie 2.

Si une prise est installée, respecter la polarité et suivre les
instructions du manuel du bateau.

Voir les schémas de câblage pages suivantes.

WARNING: • BEFORE CONNECTING BATTERY, MAKE SURE
THE MOM/CON SWITCH IS IN THE OFF POSITION.
• USE 6 GAUGE WIRE TO EXTEND POWER LEAD.
• IMPROPER WIRING OF 24 VOLT SYSTEM COULD CAUSE
BATTERY EXPLOSION!
• KEEP LEADWIRE WING NUT CONNECTION TIGHT AND
SOLID TO BATTERY TERMINALS.
• LOCATE BATTERY IN A VENTILATED COMPARTMENT.

ATTENTION: • AVANT DE RACCORDER LA BATTERIE, 
VÉRIFIER QUE LA COMMANDE MOM/CON EST SUR ARRÊT.
• UTILISER UN CÂBLE DE CALIBRE 6 POUR UNE EXTENSION
DU CÂBLAGE.
• UNE ERREUR DE POLARITÉ DANS UN CIRCUIT DE 24 V
PEUT PROVOQUER L’EXPLOSION DE LA BATTERIE!
• VEILLER À CE QUE LES ÉCROUS PAPILLONS SUR LES
BORNES DE LA BATTERIE SOIENT BIEN SERRÉS. 
• PLACER LA BATTERIE DANS UN COMPARTIMENT AÉRÉ.

12-24 VOLT MODELS
MODÈLES 12-24 V

B+M+B-

M-

12v

24v

RED/ROUGE M+
BLACK/NOIR M-

CONTROL BOARD/
CARTE DE COMMANDE

RED/ROUGE

W
H

IT
E/

BL
AN

C

BLACK/NOIR

FOOT PEDAL
CONTROL BOARD/
CARTE DE COMMANDE
DE LA PƒDALE

ST
EE

R
IN

G
 M

O
TO

R
/

M
O

TE
U

R
 D

E 
D

IR
EC

TI
O

N

BATTERY GAUGE/
VOLTMéTRE

BATTERY 1
BATTERIE 1

BATTERY 2
BATTERIE 2

BLACK/NOIR B-

RED/ROUGE B+

C
O

IL
C

O
R

D
/

C
O

R
D

O
N

E

MOTOR/
MOTEUR

RED/ROUGE M+

BLACK/NOIR M-

UNIVERSAL SONAR 2 WIRE *
SONAR UNIVERSEL 2 FIL*

BL
AC

K/
N

O
IR

UNIVERSAL SONAR 2
EXTENSION WIRE * /
SONAR UNIVERSEL 2
FIL D'EXTENSION *

COMPASS/
BOUSSOLE

SENSOR 
BOARD/
CARTE DE
CAPTEUR

GREEN/VERT

YELLOW/JAUNE

BROWN/
MARRON

BLACK/NOIR

RED/ROUGE

WHITE/BLANC

GREEN/VERT
YELLOW/JAUNE
BROWN/MARRON

RED/ROUGE

BATTERY 1
BATTERIE 1

NOTE:
1. BATTERY 2 AND CONNECTING WIRE USED FOR 24V APPLICATIONS ONLY
2. UNIVERSAL SONAR 2 WIRES APPLICABLE TO US2 MOTORS ONLY
NOTEZ :
1. LA BATTERIE 2 DE CONNEXION LE FIL UTILISÉ POUR 24V LES APPLICATIONS SEULEMENT
2. LE SONAR UNIVERSEL 2 FILS APPLICABLES AUX MOTEURS US2 SEULEMENT

WARNING - To prevent personal injury or property damage, always install a 60 amp manual-reset circuit breaker
in line with the trolling motor positive (+) lead(s) as close to the battery as possible. To order a MKR-19, 60 amp circuit
breaker, contact your local service center or call Minn Kota at 1-800-227-6433.

AVERTISSEMENT - Pour éviter des blessures corporelles ou des dégâts matériaux, installez toujours un dis-
joncteur de 60 A à rétablissement manuel en ligne sur le (les) fil(s) positif(s) du moteur de pêche à la traîne aussi près
que possible de la batterie. Pour commander un disjoncteur de 60 A MKR-19, prenez contact avec votre centre d’en-
tretien local ou appelez Minn Kota au 1-800-227-6433.

FUSE *
FUSIBLE *

* US MOTORS ONLY

* MOTEURS US SEULEMENT

sleesch
Typewritten Text
RT80AP is 24-volt only!




